
  

  THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY 

 
 NOTICE OF 
 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

 
We respectfully acknowledge that the land on which we gather is the  

unceded traditional territory of the K’ómoks First Nation 
 
DATE: Monday, May 28, 2018 
PLACE: City Hall Council Chambers 
TIME:  4:00 p.m. 
  
 
 

 AGENDA 
 

 

K’OMOKS FIRST NATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

1.00 STAFF REPORTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 

1. Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement Extension 

 

2. 2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20th Street Water Main 

 

 

2.00 EXTERNAL REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION 

 

1. Correspondence FCM Seizing Our Moment - FCM's Special Advocacy Fund 

 

 

3.00 RESOLUTIONS OF COUNCIL 
 

1. In Camera Meeting 
 
That notice is hereby given that a Special In-Camera meeting closed to the public will be held May 
28

th
, 2018 at the conclusion of the Committee of the Whole Meeting pursuant to the following sub-

sections of the Community Charter: 
 

- 90 (c) labour relations or other employee relations. 
 

- 90 (1) (k) negotiations and related discussions respecting the proposed provision of a 
municipal service that are at their preliminary stages and that, in the view of the council, 
could reasonably be expected to harm the interests of the municipality if they were held in 
public. 

 

 

4.00 ADJOURNMENT 





 
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 

To:  Council  File No.:  7200 - 02 

From: Chief Administrative Officer Date:  May 28, 2018 

Subject:  Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement Extension 
 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is to renew the Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement between the 
City of Courtenay (the “City”) and the Comox Valley Regional District, Town of Comox, Village of 
Cumberland, Union Bay Improvement District, Ships Point Improvement District and the City of Campbell 
River. 

 

CAO RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That based on the May 28, 2018 staff report “Comox Valley Fire And Rescue Services Agreement 
Extension”, Council approve OPTION 1 and the attached agreement between the City and its Mutual Aid 
Partners; and 
 
That the Mayor and Corporate Officer be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
David Allen, BES, CLGEM, SCLGM 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The City has been providing and receiving mutual aid service through the Comox Valley Fire and Rescue 
Services Agreement (Mutual Aid Agreement) for decades. 

The Mutual Aid Agreement has been beneficial to all parties involved over the years. This agreement allows 
us to handle those rare incidents that would exceed our resource limitations. 

DISCUSSION: 
 

On May 10th, 2018, the Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement moved to a month to month 
basis until such time of extension or termination.  

Staff considers this agreement to be a straightforward renewal of a longstanding fire service agreement, 
and are recommending approval. 

1



Staff Report - May 28, 2018  Page 2 of 3 
Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement Extension 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no additional financial impacts relating to renewal of the agreement, and cost recovery 
provisions are included in the agreement.  

ADMINISTRATIVE IMPLICATIONS:    

There are no administrative implications.  

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

None. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES REFERENCE: 

We focus on organizational and governance excellence 

 We support and encourage initiatives to improve efficiencies 

 We support meeting the fundamental corporate and statutory obligations 

 We responsibly provide services at a level which the people we serve are willing to pay 

We invest in our key relationships 

 We value and recognize the importance of our volunteers 

 We will continue to engage and partner with service organizations for community benefit 

 We advocate and cooperate with other local governments and senior governments on regional 
 issues affecting our city 

 

 

  Area of Control 
The policy, works and programming matters that fall 
within Council’s jurisdictional authority to act. 

 

 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN REFERENCE:    
Statutory in nature. 

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY REFERENCE: 

Statutory in nature. 

 

 

2



Staff Report - May 28, 2018  Page 3 of 3 
Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement Extension 

 

CITIZEN/PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT: 

Staff would inform the public based on the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation:  
http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.iap2.org/resource/resmgr/imported/IAP2%20Spectrum_vertical.pdf

 
 

OPTIONS:    

OPTION 1: That Council approve OPTION 1 and the attached Extension agreement between the City 
and the Comox Valley Regional District, Town of Comox, Village of Cumberland, Union Bay 
Improvement District, Ships Point Improvement District and the City of Campbell River; and 

 
  That the Mayor and Corporate Officer be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf 
  of the City (Recommended). 

 

OPTION 2: That Council refer the agreement back to staff for changes. 

 

Prepared by: 

 

Donald. A. Bardonnex 
Fire Chief 
 

Attachments:  
 

1. Agreement to Extend Mutual Aid Agreement 
2. Pre-existing Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Agreement 

 

 

 

3

http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.iap2.org/resource/resmgr/imported/IAP2%20Spectrum_vertical.pdf
http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.iap2.org/resource/resmgr/imported/IAP2%20Spectrum_vertical.pdf


 

 

AGREEMENT TO EXTEND 
MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT dated for reference the ____ day of _______________, 2018. 
 
BETWEEN: 

 
COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT 
600 Comox Road 
Courtenay, BC V9N 3P6 
 

AND: 
THE CITY OF COURTENAY 
830 Cliffe Avenue 
Courtenay, B.C. V9N 2J7 
 

AND: 
THE TOWN OF COMOX 
1809 Beaufort Avenue 
Comox, B.C. V9M 1R9 
 

AND: 
THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF CUMBERLAND 
2673 Dunsmuir Avenue 
Box 340 
Cumberland, B.C. V0R 1S0 
 

AND: 
THE UNION BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
5539 South Island Highway 
Union Bay, B.C. V0R 3B0 
 

AND: 
THE SHIPS POINT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
7729 Vivian Way 
Fanny Bay B.C. V0R 1W0 
 

AND: 
THE CITY OF CAMPBELL RIVER 
301 St. Ann’s Road 
Campbell River, B.C. V9W 4C7 
 

(herein after referred to as the “Parties”) 
 
 

WHEREAS: 
 
A. Under a mutual aid agreement between the parties dated the 9th of May 2013 entitled the 

“Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Service Agreement” (the "Agreement"), the Parties agreed to 
the terms and conditions specified therein.  

 

4



Page 2 
 
 

 

B. The Term of the Agreement expires on May 10, 2018. 
 

C. The parties have agreed to extend the term of the Agreement on the amended terms and 
conditions set out in this agreement (the “Extension and Amending Agreement”). 

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this 
amendment agreement and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 now paid by each of the parties to 
the other the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 

 
1. Amendment of Attachments 

Attachment “A” to the Agreement is hereby replaced with Attachment “A” attached herein 
and dated March 2018. 
 
 

2. Extension of Term 
 

The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended for a further five years, commencing  
on May 11, 2018 and ending on May 10, 2023. 
 

3. Ratification 
Except as expressly amended by this amendment agreement, the parties ratify and confirm 
the Agreement. The Agreement and this Extension and Amending Agreement shall be read 
and construed as one agreement. 
 

4. Time 
Time shall remain of the essence of the Agreement and of this Extension and Amending 
Agreement. 
 

6.  Counterparts 
 
 This Extension and Amending Agreement may be signed in counterparts, which together 

shall constitute one agreement.  
 
 

5



Page 3 
 
 

 

 
The parties have executed this Extension and Amending Agreement with effect as of the date and 
year first above written. 
 
 
THE SEAL OF THE COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT was hereunto affixed on 
the __________day of ___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bruce Jolliffe, Chair 
 
 
___________________________________ 
James Warren, 
Corporate Legislative Officer 
 
 
THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY was hereunto affixed on the __________day of 
___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
THE SEAL OF THE TOWN OF COMOX was hereunto affixed on the __________day of 
___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 

6



Page 4 
 
 

 

 
THE SEAL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF CUMBERLAND was 
hereunto affixed on the __________day of ___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
THE SEAL OF THE UNION BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT was hereunto affixed on 
the __________day of ___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
THE SEAL OF THE SHIPS POINT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT was hereunto affixed on 
the __________day of ___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 

7



Page 5 
 
 

 

THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL RIVER was hereunto affixed on the 
__________day of ___________________ 2018 in the presence of: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Name and Title 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Expiry Date 

Original agreement May 10, 2018 

Extension and Amendment #1 – Updates to term and reimbursement May 9, 2023 

 

8



Page 6 
 
 

 

COMOX VALLEY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Attachment “A”. 

March 2018 
“Reimbursement Rates for Emergency Resources” 

 
Emergency Resource reimbursement rates are as per the Province of BC document “Inter-Agency 
Operational Procedures and Reimbursement Rates” as amended from time to time. 
 
Specialized Emergency Resource reimbursement rates are as follows: 
 
Fireboat with a minimum of two firefighters    $495.00 /hour 
Hazmat “B” trailer, tow vehicle & four firefighters   $440.00/hour 
Hazmat Special Operations Apparatus “Level A”             At rate of Structural Engine-Type 1   
 
 

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



 
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 

To:  Council  File No.:  1705-20 

From: Chief Administrative Officer Date:  May 28, 2018 

Subject: 2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20th Street Water Main 

 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is for Council to approve an amendment to the 2018 Water Capital Plan to 
include renewal of approximately 125 lineal meters of aged AC water main on 20th Street to accommodate 
a new development that includes a new sidewalk and storm line.  The cost of this project is 130,000.  

 

CAO RECOMMENDATIONS: 

THAT based on the May 28, 2018 Staff Report “2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20th Street Water 
Main” Council approve OPTION 1 and approve the renewal of 125 lineal meters of water main along 20th 
Street, at an estimated cost of $130,000. 

That the 2018 budget be amended so this amount can be taken from the 2018 Buckstone water booster 
pump station capital project which is $250,000. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
David Allen, BES, CLGEM, SCLGM 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 

BACKGROUND: 

20th Street, between Cumberland Road and Willemar Avenue, has had a number of multi-family 
developments over the past decade.  Recently, a significant multi-family development has occurred at the 
corner of 20th Street and Cumberland Road called the Creekside Development.  During the recent 
development review which occurred after the 2018 Water Budget deliberations, it was noted by Asset 
Management Technical Services that a portion of existing AC water main (150mm) fronting the Creekside 
Multifamily Development on 20th Street was to remain in place and not be removed as part of the overall 
project.   

The original justification to not replace this portion of water main was made based on the development’s 
requirement to upgrade a section of water main along Cumberland Road.  This was required in order to 
provide adequate fire flows to the development site specifically and no other upgrades were considered 
necessary at that time.      

 

 

  

29



Staff Report -  2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20
th

 Street Water main Page 2 of 4 
 

DISCUSSION 

For the reasons outlined below time is of the essence in seeking Council approval to proceed with this 
capital renewal project. 

Since the original review for this development, Asset Management and our understanding of our Water 
System and Fire Flows have matured significantly.  Through the lens our of our recently completed in-
house water model and condition assessments of water mains in the area, it was identified that two other 
multifamily sites on 20th Street, adjacent to the new development do not meet the required fire flows.   
This is due to the undersized existing 150mm water main on 20th Street that is unable to provide sufficient 
fire flows.  This is a potentially significant liability for the City. 

Furthermore, if this section of undersized AC water main was to remain in place, it would be at risk of 
failure due to the heavy construction and road profile changes necessary for the development.  Two 
vertical realignments of the existing AC water main would be required in order to accommodate the new 
storm main installation (currently open ditch) within the road allowance.  These realignments will most 
likely leak in the near future.  

Additionally, the water main fronting this development is horizontally aligned within the existing ditch and 
is very shallow.  As part of the Creekside Development a new sidewalk is planned to be constructed directly 
over top of the existing AC water main.  This is not an ideal scenario for an aged AC water main as the lack 
of required cover and construction compaction, once a new sidewalk is placed over top, will surely 
compromise the water main.  Potential water breaks and concerns from the Island Health Engineer have 
prompted Asset Management Technical Services and the City Development Engineer to recommend 
replacement of this section of water main. 

Asset Management Technical Services has been in communication with the Developer’s Contractor and 
have secured a quote to perform this work on the City’s behalf.  Pricing is competitive at approximately 
850 dollars per lineal meter as the contractor is already on site, mobilized and installing assets as part of 
the Development. 

The renewal of this section of water main will allow the Creekside Development to not only effectively 
finish the required sidewalk installation but provide sufficient fire flows necessary for all existing 
multifamily sites fronting 20th Street.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

The cost of this project is 130,000. 

In the approved 2018 Water Capital budget is a Project called Buckstone Booster Station.  This project is to 
rectify mechanical deficiencies in the booster station and was originally budgeted at $250,000.  Public 
Works Services along with our Consulting Engineers has determined that the overall project cost will be 
significantly less than first anticipated, due to an alternative solution that will be further explored and 
outlined to Council in the future. 

The 130,000 cost for the 20th Street water main upgrade can be completed utilizing these remaining funds.   

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

Due to the age and size differential of the remaining portion of 150mm AC water main along 20th Street to 
Willemar Avenue will be placed on the Water Register for inclusion in the 2019 Water Capital Budget.  

  

30



Staff Report -  2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20
th

 Street Water main Page 3 of 4 
 

CITIZEN/PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT: 

Staff would inform the public based on the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation:  

 

 

OPTIONS:    

1. Council approve Option 1 and approve the renewal of 125 lineal meters of water main along 20th 
Street, at an estimated cost of $130,000, and that the 2018 budget be amended so this amount 
can be taken from the 2018 Buckstone water booster pump station capital project which is 
$250,000. 
 

2. Council not approve the reallocation of 2018 Water Capital Budget Funds.  

Prepared by: 

 
     

Trevor Kushner, BA, DLGM, CLGA, PCAMP  
Director of Public Works Services  

 
     

Rich Feucht, P.Eng 
Manager of Development Services  

 
     

Kyle Shaw, AScT, CWPI 
Manager of Transportation & Utilities 

Attachments:  

1. Map of 20th Street Water Main 

 

31



Staff Report -  2018 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20
th

 Street Water main Page 4 of 4 
 

Attachment 1 

20th Street Water Main 

 

32



From: FCM Communiqué [mailto:communique@fcm.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2018 10:13 AM 
To: Allen, David  
Subject: Seizing our moment: FCM’s Special Advocacy Fund 

   

   
May 16, 2018          

     

 

 

 

   

  

 

Seizing our moment: FCM’s Special Advocacy Fund 

This week, you’ll be receiving a package in the mail about FCM’s Special Advocacy Fund. 
I’d like to take a moment to fill you in on what it’s all about. 

In March, your FCM Board of Directors approved a 2-year Special Advocacy Fund. This 
fund will drive FCM’s largest effort ever leading up to Election 2019, and in the crucial first 
months of a new government. It’ll fuel an ambitious, multi-faceted campaign targeting 
every federal party. Our goal is simple: to keep local priorities on the national agenda for 
years to come. 

FCM has a long track-record of success when it comes to delivering results for members. 
Election 2015 took our progress to a new level, sparking unprecedented investments in 
municipal priorities. Election 2019 is a vital opportunity to build on those gains. To seize 
it, we need the right tools.   

When your package arrives, it will include more information about FCM’s Special 
Advocacy Fund, as well as your municipality’s voluntary invoice. We can’t risk seeing 
federal parties move on from local priorities. With your support, we can make municipal 
progress the “new normal” in Canada. And with your support, we can continue to build 
strong, more vibrant communities — and a better Canada. 

For more information on FCM’s Special Advocacy Fund, check out our website. 
Jenny Gerbasi, 
FCM President 

 

 

 

 

   

33

http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ%3AMDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw%3AZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ%3AY29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ%3AZmFsc2U%3ANA%3A%3AaHR0cHM6Ly9mY20uY2EvaG9tZS9tZW1iZXJzaGlwL2ZjbS1zcGVjaWFsLWFkdm9jYWN5LWZ1bmQuaHRtP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=yo8rqHMtnRJN4-SX_w_nxA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MA::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=dWnr8hXjZAxcX2jDlfREHQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MQ::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=vgk1OF3f7TlVY8Tj0nzGLw
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mg::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=zYcMrsu1P8E2M7VZmQyn5Q
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:Mw::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=Vko5aTZx4h4fwoVyI2dgZg


 
Find us:             

 

 

 

   

 

This is a publication of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities ©2018. 
24 Clarence Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1N 5P3 | T. 613-241-5221 | F. 613-241-7440 

This newsletter was sent to dallen@courtenay.ca. 
To opt-out, follow this link: Unsubscribe | Privacy Policy 

Change your language | View email in your browser 

 

 

 

 

 

34

mailto:dallen@courtenay.ca
http://email.fcm.ca/u/1/47806714/02-b18136-50992119e66847789c1ca05ffa317a10/contact-06124263ded9e61181c0005056bc2daa-9319d08f31f74062bc10ff2d8b0e6fd5/qnyyra/pbhegranl/pn?f=t
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ%3AMDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw%3AZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ%3AY29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ%3AZmFsc2U%3AMTk%3A%3AaHR0cDovL3d3dy5mY20uY2EveDMwMi54bWw_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=6j48Dcv4GXVPjt-znZAt2A
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ%3AMDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw%3AZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ%3AY29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ%3AZmFsc2U%3AMjA%3A%3AaHR0cDovL2FuYWx5dGljcy5mY20uY2EvUC5hc3B4P2FjY291bnRLZXk9YXlwME9qaXdQMENQb2Jabk9jSzFidyZQYWdlSWQ9MzgzODYwZjUwYTZjZTMxMTllYTYwMDUwNTZiYzI2MTQmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=fBogOvk8hRbhqHgET5cfgQ
http://email.fcm.ca/m/1/47806714/02-b18136-50992119e66847789c1ca05ffa317a10/1/8/c80a4ccb-8ada-417f-8ad5-6c39608efdfb
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTU::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL0ZlZGVyYXRpb25vZkNhbmFkaWFuTXVuaWNpcGFsaXRpZXMvP2ZyZWY9dHMmX2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=mfpCUNqREUNfUNaa1dONyQ
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTY::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvMjYxNzk_X2NsZGVlPVpHRnNiR1Z1UUdOdmRYSjBaVzVoZVM1allRJTNkJTNkJnJlY2lwaWVudGlkPWNvbnRhY3QtMDYxMjQyNjNkZWQ5ZTYxMTgxYzAwMDUwNTZiYzJkYWEtOTMxOWQwOGYzMWY3NDA2MmJjMTBmZjJkOGIwZTZmZDUmZXNpZD00MDM4MTMzMy03YTU4LWU4MTEtODBjYy0wMDUwNTZiYzc5OTY&K=zcPXFWGpgA-Qyi13g3kyMA
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTc::aHR0cHM6Ly90d2l0dGVyLmNvbS9GQ01fT25saW5lP19jbGRlZT1aR0ZzYkdWdVFHTnZkWEowWlc1aGVTNWpZUSUzZCUzZCZyZWNpcGllbnRpZD1jb250YWN0LTA2MTI0MjYzZGVkOWU2MTE4MWMwMDA1MDU2YmMyZGFhLTkzMTlkMDhmMzFmNzQwNjJiYzEwZmYyZDhiMGU2ZmQ1JmVzaWQ9NDAzODEzMzMtN2E1OC1lODExLTgwY2MtMDA1MDU2YmM3OTk2&K=aTisZX3SjSotC_rLQ9_2Og
http://email.fcm.ca/c/4/?T=NDc4MDY3MTQ:MDItYjE4MTM2LTUwOTkyMTE5ZTY2ODQ3Nzg5YzFjYTA1ZmZhMzE3YTEw:ZGFsbGVuQGNvdXJ0ZW5heS5jYQ:Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNQ:ZmFsc2U:MTg::aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cueW91dHViZS5jb20vRkNNQ2hhbm5lbD9fY2xkZWU9WkdGc2JHVnVRR052ZFhKMFpXNWhlUzVqWVElM2QlM2QmcmVjaXBpZW50aWQ9Y29udGFjdC0wNjEyNDI2M2RlZDllNjExODFjMDAwNTA1NmJjMmRhYS05MzE5ZDA4ZjMxZjc0MDYyYmMxMGZmMmQ4YjBlNmZkNSZlc2lkPTQwMzgxMzMzLTdhNTgtZTgxMS04MGNjLTAwNTA1NmJjNzk5Ng&K=mcx-JUibNnhk-NLjs8w5Ww


35



36


	May 28, 2018 CoW Agenda

	SR FC 2018-05-28 Comox Valley Fire and Rescue Services Mutual Aid Agreement Extension

	SR DPWS 2018 05 28 Water Capital Budget Amendment - 20th Street Water Main

	Correspondence FCM Seizing Our Moment - FCM's Special Advocacy Fund




